
KANSAS 

2022 Overall Record: 20-35, 4-20 in Big 12 

Final 2022 Ranking: None 

2023 Rankings: None 

Returning Seniors: None  Returning Juniors: 4  Returning Underclassmen: 7 

Returning Position Starters: None Returning Starting Pitchers: None Returning Relief Pitchers: 5 

2022 Players Drafted/Signed: None 

2022 Undrafted Free Agents Signed: None 

2022 Transfers In: 12. IF Luke Leto (LSU), RHP Sam Ireland (Minnesota), LHP Ethan Bradford (Nebraska), RHP Hunter Cranton (San 

Diego State), IF Michael Brooks (Central Florida), OF Mike Koszewski (Cincinnati),IF  Collier Cranford (LSU), RHP Thanile Trumper 

(Doane), C Cole Elvis (California), OF Sam Hunt (Texas Tech), LHP Gavin Brasosky (Tennessee), RHP Collin Baumgartner (SIU-

Edwardsville) 

2022 Transfers Out: 15. IF/OF Ryan Callahan, LHP Grant Shepherd, RHP Jonathan Cymrot, 1B Cooper McMurray (Auburn), OF 

Tavian Josenburger (Arkansas), RHP Cameron Cunnings, RHP Ryan Vanderhei (TCU), IF Seth Sweet-Chick (Middle Tennessee), IF 

Dylan Ditzenberger (New Mexico), SS Maui Ahuna (Tennessee), OF Garrett Hammond (Long Beach State), OF Casey Burnham 

(Nebraska), OF Jack Wagner, C Anthony Castonguay, OF Reyce Curname 

 

Position Starters Returning 

Player   Pos. Class. GP-GS 2022 Stats 

NONE 

 

Other Notable Position Players 

Player   Pos. Class. GP-GS 2022 Stats 

Jake Baker  OF R-Jr. 20-1 .100/.100/.182, 1 RBI 

Zach Cox  IF RS-Jr. 23-5 .231/.256/.286, 1 RBI 

Jake English  C Soph. 26-18 .254/.324/.325, 5 2B, 7 RBIs 8 BB, 12 K 

Chase Jans  OF Soph. 33-20 .194/.371/.231, 3 HR, 5 RBIs, 3 BB 18 K 

Trevor Kardell  1B Soph. 1-0 .000/.000/.000 

Devin Neal  IF Soph. 7-1 .000/.000/.333 

 

Position Players Lost 

Player   Pos. Class. GP-GS 2022 Stats 

Maui Ahuna  SS Soph.  53-53 .396/.634/.479, 8 HR, 48 RBIs, 28 BB, 49 K, 13-17 SB 

Payton Allen  IF Soph. 22-12 .235/.294/.316, 3 2B, 6 RBIs, 6 BB, 11 K 

Casey Burnham  OF Jr. 27-25 .263/.300/.416, 3 2B, 5 RBIs, 17 BB, 46 K, 4-7 SB 

Ryan Callahan  IF R-Fr. 30-18 .200/.267/.338, 1 HR, 7 RBIs, 8 BB, 15 K 

Tony Castonguay  C Soph. 15-3 .105/.158/.292, 1 2B, 4 BB, 4 K 

Dylan Ditzenberger OF/IF Soph. 46-43 .262/.333/.361, 1 HR, 16 RBIs, 22 BB, 31 K, 10-12 SB 

Jack Hammond  OF R-Fr. 47-46 .274/.445/.353, 6 HR, 30 RBIs, 14 BB, 31 K 

Tavian Josenberger CF Soph. 52-52 .276/.386/.357, 2 HR, 23 RBIs, 25 BB, 33 K, 11-15 SB 

Tom Lichty  OF Sr. 51-43 .233/.362/.275, 4 HR, 25 RBIs, 9 BB, 36 K 

Cooper McMurray 1B R-Fr. 42-33 .248/.540/.374, 9 HR, 19 RBIs, 23 BB, 35 K 

Nolan Metcalf  C/IF Sr. 52-52 .315/.538/.377, 8 HR, 49 RBIs, 10 BB, 27 K 

Sergio Rivera  OF Soph. 36-3 .240/.360/.345, 1 2B, 1 3B, 3 RBIs, 4 BB, 8 K 

Seth Sweet-Chick  IF Soph. 26-7 .115/.115/.361, 8 BB, 11 K 

Caleb Upshaw  OF Sr. 53-52 .292/.552/.344, 12 HR, 39 RBIs, 13 BB, 51 K 

Jack Wagner  OF Jr. DNP-Inj. 

 

Starting Pitchers Returning 

Player   Pos. Class. GP-GS 2022 Stats 

NONE 

 

Relievers Returning 

Player   Pos. Class. GP-GS 2022 Stats 

Steven Andrews  RHP Soph. 14-2 1-2, 6.92 ERA, 26 IP, 34 H, 22 R, 20 ER, 5 BB, 24 K, .318 OBA 

Sam Brady  LHP Jr. 13-8 0-3, 9.78 ERA, 23 IP, 29 H, 27 R, 25 ER, 15 BB, 20 K, .305 OBA 

Jacob Dillon  RHP Soph. 6-0 0-1, 23.82 ERA, 5.2 IP, 11 H, 15 R, 15 ER, 13 BB, 6 K, .423 OBA 

Stone Evers  RHP Soph. 5-0 0-0, 10.12 ERA, 2.2 IP, 3 H, 4 R, 3 ER, 6 BB, 4 K, .273 OBA 

Stone Hewlett  LHP Jr.  24-1 2-1, 7.98 ERA, 1 SV, 38.1 IP, 49 H, 37 R, 33 ER, 26 BB, 44 K, .282 OBA 

 

Pitchers Lost 

Player   Pos. Class. GP-GS 2021 Stats 

Jake Adams  RHP Jr. 18-7 2-2, 9.53 ERA, 39.2 IP, 52 H, 50 R, 42 ER, 23 BB, 28 K, .315 OBA 



 
Payton Allen  RHP Soph. 7-0 2-2, 4.95 ERA, 20 IP, 26 H, 12 R, 11 ER, 6 BB, 11 K, .333 OBA 

Knowlton Clark  RHP Soph. 18-0 0-0, 12.84 ERA, 20.1 IP, 32 H, 33 R, 29 ER, 22 BB, 16 K, .356 OBA 

Jonathan Cymrot  RHP Fr. 7-0 0-0, 7.11 ERA, 6.1 IP, 6 H, 5 R, 5 ER, 5 BB, 9 K, .240 OBA 

Kolby Dougan  RHP Soph. 27-0 1-2, 6.92 ERA, 26 IP, 34 H, 22 R, 20 ER, 5 BB, 24 K, .318 OBA 

Cole Larsen  RHP Sr. 15-14 1-9, 8.47 ERA, 79.2 IP, 120 H, 83 R, 75 ER, 31 BB, 42 K, .340 OBA 

Danny Hegarty  LHP Sr. 18-9 6-6, 5.33 ERA, 72.2 IP< 88 H, 53 R, 43 ER, 20 BB, 32 K, .300 OBA 

Grant Shepherd  LHP R-Fr. 16-0 0-0, 10.57 ERA, 15.1 IP, 17 H, 20 R, 18 ER, 15 BB, 15 K, .266 OBA 

Jonah Ulane  RHP Sr. 11-0 0-0, 11.42 ERA, 5 SV, 8.2 IP, 6 H, 12 R, 11 ER, 18 BB, 5 K, .200 OBA 

Ryan Venderhei  RHP Soph. 14-14 5-6, 6.46 ERA, 78 IP, 79 H, 58 R, 56 ER, 43 BB, 83 K, .262 OBA 

 

Top Newcomers 

Name    Pos. Class  Hometown/High School/Prev. School 

Mitchell Birdsall  C Fr. San Jose, California/Velley Christian 

Ike Cobb  RHP Fr. Lawrence, Kansas/Lawrence HS 

Parker Grant  RHP Fr. Honolulu, Hawaii/Maryknoll 

Toby Haarer  RHP Fr. Scottsdale, Arizona/Desert Mountain HS 

Cooper Kelly  IF Fr. Overland Park, Kansas/Blue Valley Southwest 

Jackson Kline  OF Fr. Kansas City, Missouri/Park Hill HS 

Luke Metzker  RHP Fr. Reno, Nevada/Bishop Manogue Catholic 

Karter Muck  RHP Fr. Kansas City, Missouri/St. Pius X 

Kodey Shojinaga  C/IF Fr. Honolulu, Hawaii/Mid-Pacific Institute 

 
Transfers 

Name    Pos. Class  Hometown/High School/Prev. School 

Collin Baumgartner RHP Gr. Brighton, Illinois/Southwestern Piasa/SIU-Edwardsville 

Ethan Bradford  LHP Jr. Lawrence, Kansas/Free State/Nebraska 

Gavin Brasosky  LHP So. Kalamazoo, Michigan/Portage Central/Tennessee 

Michael Brooks  IF Soph. Wellington, Fla./Palm Beach Central/Arkansas/Central Florida 

Hunter Cashero  RHP Jr. Shawnee, Kansas/St. James Academy/Kansas City CC 

Jackson Cobb  IF Soph. Texarkana, Texas/Pleasant Grove HS/Arkansas/Texas Tech/Crowder CC 

Collier Cranford  IF Jr. Zachary, Louisiana/Zachary HS/LSU 

Hunter Cranton  RHP R-Jr. Newport Beach, California/JSerra Catholic/Saddleback College/San Diego State 

Andrew Dennis  RHP Jr. Leawood, Kansas/Blue ValleyPima CC/Johnson County CC 

Kolby Dougan  RHP Jr. Topeka, Kansas/Seaman/Cloud County CC 

Cole Elvis  C Sr. Vacaville, California/Vacaville HS/California 

Sam Hunt  OF R-So. Flower Mound/Marcus/Texas Tech 

Sam Ireland  RHP Jr. Highlands Ranch, Colorado/Mountain Vista/Minnesota 

Mike Koszewski  OF Soph. Oakbrook, Illinois/Montini Catholic/Wabash Valley/Cincinnati 

Luke Leto  IF/OF Soph. Portage, Michigan/Portage Central/LSU 

Janson Reeder  OF Jr. Edmond, Oklahoma/Edmond North/Cowley CC 

Thaniel Trumper  RHP Jr. Fort Collins, Colorado/Fossil Ridge/Doane 

JJ Tylicki  RHP Jr. Shawnee, Kansas/St. James Academy/Cowley CC 

 
PROJECTED STARTING LINEUP 

Player   Pos. Class. GP-GS 2021Stats / Hometown/High School/Prev. School 

Cole Elvis  C Sr. Vacaville, California/Vacaville HS/California 

Luke Leto  1b Soph. Portage, Michigan/Portage Central/LSU 

Jackson Cobb  2B Soph. Texarkana, Texas/Pleasant Grove HS/Arkansas/Texas Tech/Crowder CC 

Collier Cranford  SS Jr. Zachary, Louisiana/Zachary HS/LSU 

Michael Brooks  3B Soph. Wellington, Fla./Palm Beach Central/Arkansas/Central Florida 

Janson Reeder  LF Jr. Edmond, Oklahoma/Edmond North/Cowley CC 

Sam Hunt  CF R-So. Flower Mound/Marcus/Texas Tech 

Mike Koszewski  RF Soph. Oakbrook, Illinois/Montini Catholic/Wabash Valley/Cincinnati 

Jackson Kline  DH Fr. Kansas City, Missouri/Park Hill HS 

 

PROJECTED STARTING ROTATION 

Player   Pos. Class. GP-GS 2021Stats / Hometown/High School/Prev. School  

Sam Ireland  RHP Jr. Highlands Ranch, Colorado/Mountain Vista/Minnesota 

Collin Baumgartner RHP Gr. Brighton, Illinois/Southwestern Piasa/SIU-Edwardsville 

Ethan Bradford  LHP Jr. Lawrence, Kansas/Free State/Nebraska 

 


